
Analyst: Phone #:

t

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Bethany Johnston

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 589-3261

Department:  Sheriff's Office

Chalyce MacDonald

July 1, 2023Term - Date From: June 30, 2027

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

5/28/2025

6/5/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Marion County Sheriff's Office and Health and Human Services SOAR Program

Health and Human Services

560,634.00$            

ORS190 Intergovernmental Agreement

Code:Commander Mike Hartford

Amend #1 extends this Intergovernmental Agreement for $630,000.00 for the 2025-27 biennium.

Marion County Health and Human Services shall assess, monitor, and provide treatment services to Student Opportunities 
for Achieving Results (SOAR) participants with substance abuse disorders with the option to renew every two years 
through June 30, 2029. Original IGA for $560,634.00 for the 2023-25 biennium.

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/18/2025

Contract Review Sheet Intergovernmental Agreement SO-5443-23 - Am1

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

112%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

630,000.00$       New Contract Total: 1,190,634.00$       

-$   

6/3/2025

6/3/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

6/4/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

  

Docusign Envelope ID: CC2C99D7-EF6A-4CF4-8A38-EAB8AFE90844

5/28/2025

6/4/2025 6/5/2025

6/6/2025



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

June 18, 2025

Amendment 1 to IGA between Marion County Sheriff's Office and Health and Human Services for SOAR

June 3, 2025

5 mins. Bethany Johnston x3261

Staff requests the approval of Amendment #1 to extend the Intergovernmental Agreement 
between Marion County Sheriff's Office and the Marion County Health and Human Services in the 
amount of $630,000.00 to assess, monitor and provide treatment services to the Student 
Opportunity for Achieving results (SOAR) participants with substance abuse disorder through 
June 30, 2027

Heath and Human Services shall assess, monitor and provide treatment services to SOAR 
participants with substance abuse disorder. Working directly with the Marion County Sheriff's 
Office to identify participants. 

Increase of $630,000.00 for the 2025-27 biennium, for a new total of 
$1,190,634.00. The funding for this is provided from Measure 57 funding. 

The funding will provide the funding for the services needed. 

Amendment #1, Original Contract 

Commander Mike Hartford

Sheriff's Office

Docusign Envelope ID: CC2C99D7-EF6A-4CF4-8A38-EAB8AFE90844



SO-5443-23 - IGA Between MCSO and MCHHS for the SOAR Program Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 1 to SO-5443-23 the 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

between MARION COUNTY 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE and HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

The Intergovernmental Agreement, entered into pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, as may be 
amended from time to time, the “Agreement,” between Health and Human Services , hereafter 
referred to as MCHHS and Sheriff's Office, hereafter referred to as MCSO, both Departments of 
Marion County, a political subdivision of the state of Oregon, dated July 1, 2023. 

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

3. TERM AND TERMINATION 
3.1 This Agreement shall be effective for the period of July 01, 2023, through June 30, 2025, 

June 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein. The parties may 
extend the term of this Agreement, provided that the total Agreement term does not extend 
beyond June 30, 2029. 

 

4. FUNDING AND BILLING 
4.1 The total amount paid under this contract shall not exceed $560,634.00 $1,190,634.00. 

Payments under this contract shall be made on a basis according to the following terms: 

a. Of the total contract amount, no more than $315,000 shall be expended during each fiscal 
year (FY25–26 and FY26–27), unless otherwise agreed to in writing by both parties.     

b. FY 2025-2026: Personnel Services and Administrative Fees- Total $315,000.00.  

c. FY 2026-2027: Personnel Services and Administrative Fees – Total $315,000.00.                                      

d. MCHHS will submit an expenditure report for the costs associated with providing 
payment under this agreement. 

e. 4.2 MCSO will provide payment using the County’s journal entry process to 
reimburse personnel costs upon receipt of the expenditure reports provided by MCHHS. 

 

 

Signatures on following page 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: CC2C99D7-EF6A-4CF4-8A38-EAB8AFE90844



SO-5443-23 - IGA Between MCSO and MCHHS for the SOAR Program Page 2 of 2 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement 
are still in full force and effect. The Parties certify that the representations, warranties, and 
certifications contained in the original Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of 
this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

________________________________________________________________ 
Chair      Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Sheriff’s Office     Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Health and Human Services   Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Chief Administrative Officer   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

Docusign Envelope ID: CC2C99D7-EF6A-4CF4-8A38-EAB8AFE90844

5/28/2025

5/29/2025

5/28/2025

6/4/2025

6/5/2025


































	MCHHS_Docusign_SO-5443-23_Am1_DSPexecuted
	SO_HHS_SOAR_SO-5443-23_executed



