
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, June 28, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Recognizing Sheriff Joe Kast and his years of service to Marion County.  

– Commissioners Colm Willis, Kevin Cameron, and Danielle Bethell 

 

 

CONSENT 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

2. Approve a resolution supporting the Cities of Aurora, Donald, and Hubbard in their 

application to the State of Oregon for the re-designation of the North Marion County Enterprise 

Zone. 

 

FINANCE 

3. Approve of the Purchase Order with Professional Credit Services in the amount of 

$165,500 to provide collection services through June 30, 2024.  

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4. Approve the Contract for Services with Nathaniel Kravitz, LLC, PMHNP, in the amount 

of $400,000 to provide mental health assessments and care to adult behavioral health clients 

through June 30, 2025.  

 

5. Approve the Contract for Services with James F. Miller, Medical Doctor (MD) in the 

amount of $500,000 to provide mental health assessments and care to adult behavioral health 

clients through June 30, 2025.  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

6. Approve an order establishing a temporary speed zone for a work zone on a portion of 

Cordon Road.  

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

7. Approve the Contract for Services with the Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action 

Agency in the amount of $270,000 to provide Justice Reinvestment Initiative Services – 

Navigator Coaching through June 30, 2025. 

 

8. Approve the Intergovernmental Agreement with Marion County Health and Human 

Services in the amount of $560,634 to assess, monitor, and provide treatment services to 

Student Opportunity for Achieving Results (SOAR) participants with substance abuse 

disorders through June 30, 2025. 

  

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  

Board Committee Appointment – Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee 

9. Consider approval of orders appointing Josh Lair as Chair with a term ending December 

31, 2025, and Eric Rasor as Vice-Chair with a term ending March 31, 2026, to the Marion 

County Local Alcohol and Drug Planning (LADPC). –Carol Heard 

 

CLERK’S OFFICE 

10. Consider approval of Amendment #1 to the Contract for Services with Metro Presort, Inc. to  

add $142,500 for a new contract total of $237,500 for ballot and voter notification card services 

September 30, 2026. –Brian Van Bergen 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

11. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with DePaul Industries, Inc. in the amount 

of $800,000 to provide unarmed security and vehicular patrol services through June 30, 2024.  

–Rhett Martin 

 

12. Consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 

Health Authority in the amount of $1,980,301 for the Behavioral Health Workforce Initiative 

(BHWI) through June 30, 2024. –Ryan Matthews    

  

PUBLIC WORKS 

13. Consider approval of the Construction Contract with Brown Contracting Inc. in the 

amount of $238,069 of which the state will fund an estimated $190,455.20 and the county 

will fund an estimated $47,613.80 for the construction of sidewalks, ramps, pedestrian 

signals, signage, and striping for the Stayton Middle School, Safe Routes to School (SRTS) 

project through September 1, 2024. –Ryan Crowther  

 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

14. Consider approval of the Construction Contract with Farline Bridge Inc. in the amount of 

$1,260,084 of which the state will fund an estimated $1,130,673.37 and the county will fund 

an estimated $129,410.63 for the Meridian Road: Abiqua Creek Bridge Rehabilitation project 

through December 31, 2024. –Ryan Crowther   

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

15. Consider an order approving the appointment of Lieutenant Nick Hunter to the office of 

Marion County Sheriff effective June 30, 2023. –Commissioner Colm Willis and Jan Fritz  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

