
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: June 30, 2025
387,347.19$               

50-0010 General Exemptions (IGAs and QRFs)

Amd% 32%
Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

123,263.27$               New Contract Total: 510,610.46$               

SOAR Program

Department: 	Sheriff's Office
503-373-4402 Date Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024

Intergovernmental Agreement SO-5426-23 Amendment #: 1
Contact: Kristy Witherell

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Chemeketa Community College
July 1, 2023 Expires:

Cmdr. Mike Hartford 

4/10/2024
4/18/2024Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet SO
-5426-23 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 3/8/2024
FOR FINANCE USE

2/27/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:
4/16/2024Printed packets due in Finance:
4/17/2024

Chemeketa Communiy College will provide Student Opportunity for Acheving Results (SOAR) program service to 
Community Correction clients. Original IGA was for $387,347.19. Amendment 1 is adding one additional dedicated 
SOAR staff member for 2024-25 FY and for additional funding of  + $123,263.27. For a total amount of 
$510,610.46 for 23-25 biennium. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 5/1/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5132005E-0490-4452-A955-1D189668EFC9



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Wednesday, May 1, 2024

Amendment #1 for the contract Students Opportunity for Achieving Results (SOAR) Program Services 

Tuesday, February 27, 2024

5 min Kristy Witherell x4402

Staff recommends approving the amendment #1 to the contract for services with SOAR in the 
amount of $123,263.27 for a contract total of $510,610.46 to provide services to the Marion 
County Correctional Clients through June 30, 2025.

Chemeketa Community College will provide curriculum that includes cognitive Behavioral 
Interventions for the offenders seeking employment, (CBI-OSE). The SOAR program service is for 
Community Correction Clients for the 23-25 Biennium. Amendment 1 is adding one additional 
dedicated SOAR staff member for 2024-25 FY and includes additional funding of $123,263.27,  
for a total amount of $510,610.46 for the 23-25 Biennium.

Adding the amount of $123,263.27 to the contract for a new total contract 
amount of $510,610.46.

The CJC grant program financially supports Oregon Localities that are reducing recidivism through 
evidence-based  practices and data driven research; increasing public safety through collaboration 
and increasing offender accountability. 

BOC agenda review form, Contract review sheet, Amendment #1 Attachment and original contract 

Commander Mike Hartford

Sheriff's Office

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5132005E-0490-4452-A955-1D189668EFC9



SO-5426-23 - SOAR Program Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT  1 to SO-5426-23 the 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

between 
MARION COUNTY and CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

The Intergovernmental Agreement, entered into pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, as may be 
amended from time to time, the “Agreement,” between Marion County “County”, a political 
subdivision of the State of Oregon, and Chemeketa Community College, [CCC] dated July 01, 
2023. 

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and 
deleted language is indicated by strikethrough): 

4.1 The total amount paid under this contract shall not exceed $510,610.46 $387,347.19. 
Payments under this contract shall be made on a prorated schedule according to the 
following terms:  

4.2 Request for payments shall be submitted to the County in alignment with the following 
schedule: 

$124,869.00 October 1, 2023 
$124,869.00 January 1, 2024 
$130,436.23 July 1, 2024 $68,804.00 July 1, 2024   
$130,436.23 January 1,2025 $68,804.00 January 1, 2025 

5.1 Under the terms of this agreement, agency shall: 

a. For the time period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025 2024: Dedicate two full
time staff members in support of the employment and education component of the
Student Opportunity for Achieving Results (SOAR).

b. For the time period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025: Dedicate one full time
staff member in support of the employment and education component of the
Student Opportunity for Achieving Results (SOAR).

b. c. Provide a facility on campus to accommodate the SOAR program.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5132005E-0490-4452-A955-1D189668EFC9



Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement 
are still in full force and effect. The Parties certify that the representations, warranties and 
certifications contained in the original Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of 
this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

________________________________________________________________ 
Chair      Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner     Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Department Director or designee  Date 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel   Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Authorized Signature: _____________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5132005E-0490-4452-A955-1D189668EFC9











Aaron Hunter

Associate Vice President/CFO

6/29/2023



















Aaron Hunter, Associate VP/CFO

6/29/2023


	2024-05MAY01_SO_Chemeketa SOAR AMD 1
	SO-5426-23 Chemketa SOAR - Executed



